

No. 06-1005

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Petitioner,

v.

EFRAIN SANTOS AND BENEDICTO DIAZ

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PAMELA HARRIS
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
KEVIN M. HENRY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 22, 2007

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE MONEY LAUNDERING STATUTE IS SUBJECT TO EXPANSIVE INTERPRETA- TIONS THAT INVITE PROSECUTORIAL MISUSE	4
II. EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATIONS OF § 1956 HAVE SIGNIFICANT NEGATIVE RAMIFICA- TIONS FOR THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM	7
III. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETA- TION PROPERLY LIMITS THE SCOPE OF THE ACT	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Cuellar v. United States</i> , 478 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2007), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 06-1456 (U.S. May 3, 2007)	1
<i>United States v. Akintobi</i> , 159 F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>United States v. Cabrales</i> , 524 U.S. 1 (1998)	1
<i>United States v. Dimeck</i> , 24 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>United States v. Edgmon</i> , 952 F.2d 1206 (10th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>United States v. Estacio</i> , 64 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 971 F.2d 562 (10th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>United States v. Ness</i> , 466 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 06-1604 (U.S. June 1, 2007)	5
<i>United States v. Posters N' Things, Ltd.</i> , 969 F.2d 652 (8th Cir. 1992), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994)	5
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 77 F.3d 139 (6th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 946 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1991)	7
<i>United States v. Stavroulakis</i> , 952 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1992)	4
<i>United States v. Sutera</i> , 933 F.2d 641 (8th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>United States v. Wydermyer</i> , 51 F.3d 319 (2d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1955	9
§ 1956	2, 3
§ 1957	3
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
132 Cong. Rec. S9626 (daily ed. July 24, 1986).....	3
132 Cong. Rec. S9938 (daily ed. July 31, 1986).....	3
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Mariano-Florentino Cuellar, <i>Tenuous Relationship between the Fight against Money Laundering and the Disruption of Criminal Finance</i> , 93 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 311 (2003).....	6, 8
Eric J. Gouvin, <i>Are There Any Checks and Balances on the Government's Power to Check Our Balances? The Fate of Financial Privacy in the War on Terrorism</i> , 14 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 517 (2005).....	8
Mary McNamara & Edward W. Swanson, <i>Money Laundering: How Prosecutors Clean Up under 18 U.S.C. Sections 1956 and 1957</i> , 26 Forum 61 (1999), available at http://www.smhlegal.com/articles/money520laund.pdf	7
John K. Villa, <i>Banking Crimes</i> (2006).....	6, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
USSG § 2S1.1(b)(2)(B).....	8
App. C	7
